

No. 07-1598

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
JUL 28 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DELIA RUIZ-RIVERA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PFIZER PHARMACEUTICALS LLC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215  
(734) 764-7335

WILMA REVERÓN COLLAZO  
P.O. Box 9023317  
Viejo San Juan, PR  
00902-3317  
(787) 277-0670

ALBERTO J. TORRADO DELGADO  
P.O. Box 1329  
Hatillo, PR 00659-1329  
(787) 262-5138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
A. This Court Should Review the First Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule Barring “Regarded As” Claims Where the Employer’s Perception of Disability is Based on a Treating Physician’s Report.....	1
B. This Court Should Review the First Circuit’s Heightened Pleading Standard for “Regarded As” Claims.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	10
<i>Deppe v. United Airlines</i> , 217 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	2
<i>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Holihan v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1162 (1997).....	2, 4
<i>Mattice v. Memorial Hosp.</i> , 249 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	2
<i>Skaff v. Meridien North America Beverly Hills LLC</i> , 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2, 3
<i>Thompson v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 121 F.3d 537 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornton v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Philadelphia Housing Auth. Police Dept.</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. de- nied, 544 U.S. 961 (2005).....	3
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
§ 12102.....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	10
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Final Br. for the EEOC, <i>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 2000 WL 35466788 (2000).....	8
